From: Peter G Thurlow

Sent: Friday, May 29, 2009 4:29 PM

To: Bahr, Robert

**Subject:** NYIPLA - Letter regarding Deferred Examination

Mr. Bahr, good afternoon.

Please see the attached letter.

Regards,

Peter

Peter G. Thurlow, Esq. Jones Day New York 222 East 41st Street New York, NY 10017 (Tel) 212-326-3694 (Fax) 212-755-7306

E-mail: pgthurlow@jonesday.com

\_\_\_\_\_

This e-mail (including any attachments) may contain information that is private, confidential, or protected by attorney-client or other privilege. If you received this e-mail in error, please delete it from your system without copying it and notify sender by reply e-mail, so that our records can be corrected.

\_\_\_\_\_

New York Intellectual Property Law Association Administrative Office 485 KinderKamack Road, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Oradell, New Jersey 07649

May 29, 2009

Commissioner for Patents U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Mail Stop Comments
Attention: Robert W. Bahr

Dear Mr. Bahr:

On behalf of the Board of Directors of the New York Intellectual Property Law Association ("NYIPLA") and as Chairperson of the NYIPLA's U.S. Patent and Trademark Office's Oversight Committee ("Committee"), we would like to take this opportunity to thank the Office for allowing the NYIPLA to participate in the roundtable discussion regarding deferred examination held at the Office in February 2009. We understand that deferred examination is an important topic at the Office and the Board has directed my Committee to continue to participate in any further substantive break-out meetings regarding deferred examination. The Board looks forward to submitting comments on any substantive rule proposals regarding deferred examination made by the Office in the future.

Vervatruly yours.

Peter G. Thurlow, Esq.

Chairperson

USPTO Oversight Committee, NYIPLA